
LIVERPOOL PLAINS SHIRE COUNCIL
2020/21 CONTRACTS REGISTER 

CONTRACTOR NAME BUSINESS ADDRESS CONTRACT AWARD 
DATE

CONTRACT 
EFFECTIVE DATE

CONTRACT DURATION TENDER METHOD TENDER SELECTION CRITERIA CONTRACT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT (GST inc) CONTRACT PRICE 
VARIATION 

PROVISIONS?

CONTRACT RE-
NEGOTIATION 
PROVISIONS?

PROVISION FOR 
OPERATIONAL OR 

MAINTENANCE 
PAYMENTS?

RELATED BODY 
CORPORATE OR 
OTHER ENTITY 
INVOLVED IN 

DELIVERY?

OTHER NOTES

J R & E G Richards (NSW) Pty Ltd 92 Manning Street, Tuncurry, 
NSW, 2428

31-Jul-08 1 Oct 2009 - 30 June 2019  
(See Other Notes)

Open Tender N/A Waste & Recyclables Collection 
Services

$4,464,998 N N N N Option for 1 x 1 year extension executed.  
Final contract termination date is the 

30th June, 2020. Extension to 30 June, 
2021 under Clause 2.2.3 of Contract

Quirindi Aboriginal Corporation (Merinda 
Recyclers)

233 Hawker Street, Quirindi, 
NSW, 2343

29-Apr-09 1 Oct 2009 - 30 Sep 2014    
(See Other Notes)

Open Tender N/A Recycling Processing and 
Operation of Quirindi, Werris 

Creek, Willow Tree  and 
Wallabadah Landfills

$5,777,134 N N N N Option for 5 year extension executed.  
Final contract termination date is the 
30th September, 2019.  Extension for 

further six months - tender closed 
December 2019.                                                                                             

* Merinda Recycling have  undertaken 
the two five year contact periods 

available under the contract. Merinda 
Recycling are now engaged under clause 
2.4(a) of the contract agreement being 

engaged on a month to month basis. This 
will continue until implementation of the  

waste management strategy has been 
completed.*

Downer EDI Works Pty Ltd PO Box 1823,               North 
Ryde, NSW, 2113

5-Dec-17 01/01/2018 - 31/12/2020  
(See Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO251718

N/A Supply of Road Stabilising 
Materials

As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for first 12 
months then adjusted 
according to Domestic 

Preliminary Stage of 
Production - Producers 

Price Index

N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/12/2021

The Mining Pty Ltd PO Box 684,                  Parap, 
NT, 0804

21-Nov-17 01/01/2018 - 31/12/2020  
(See Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO251718

N/A Supply of Road Stabilising 
Materials

As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for first 12 
months then adjusted 
according to Domestic 

Preliminary Stage of 
Production - Producers 

Price Index

N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/12/2021

BMR Quarries Pty Ltd T/AS Roadwork 
Industries

10 - 12 Ponda Rosa Road, 
Tamworth, NSW, 2340

23-Nov-17 01/01/2018 - 31/12/2020  
(See Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO251718

N/A Supply of Road Stabilising 
Materials

As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for first 12 
months then adjusted 
according to Domestic 

Preliminary Stage of 
Production - Producers 

Price Index

N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/12/2021

Accurate Asphalt & Road Repairs Pty Ltd Shed 1/2 Kalaroo Road,       
Redhead, NSW, 2290

19-Dec-17 01/01/2018 - 31/12/2020  
(See Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO251718

N/A Supply of Road Stabilising 
Materials

As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for first 12 
months then adjusted 
according to Domestic 

Preliminary Stage of 
Production - Producers 

Price Index

N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/12/2021

Lowes Petroleum Service 17 Francis Street, 
Goondiwindi, QLD, 4350

1-Feb-18 1 Feb 2018 - 31 Jan 2021 
(See Other Notes)

Local Government 
Procurement Tender - 

Panel Contract No. 
NPN117

N/A Bulk Fuel Supplies $1,813,661 Pricing for bulk fuels is 
determined by market 

quotation and specific to 
the market at the time 
of the request for bulk 

fuel

N N N Suject to 2 x 12 month contrat extension

D & P Fencing 25 Kendall Street, Bellbird, 
NSW, 2325

9-Mar-18 1 April 2018 - 31 March 
2020                               (See 

Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO511718

Total Price 45%                     Referees 
10%                         Quality Assurance 

5%             WH&S 15%                            
Physical Resources 10%            

Previous Experience 15%

Provision of Road Safety Barrier 
Systems

As per Schedule of 
Rates

N N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/3/2021

Guardrail Systems Pty Ltd 112 Hubbards Road South, 
Mayers Flat, NSW, 2423

12-Mar-18 1 April 2018 - 31 March 
2020                               (See 

Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO511718

Total Price 45%                     Referees 
10%                         Quality Assurance 

5%             WH&S 15%                            
Physical Resources 10%            

Previous Experience 15%

Provision of Road Safety Barrier 
Systems

As per Schedule of 
Rates

N N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/3/2021

Ingal Civil Products 57-65 Airds Road, Minto, 
NSW, 2566

14-Mar-18 1 April 2018 - 31 March 
2020                               (See 

Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO511718

Total Price 45%                     Referees 
10%                         Quality Assurance 

5%             WH&S 15%                            
Physical Resources 10%            

Previous Experience 15%

Provision of Road Safety Barrier 
Systems

As per Schedule of 
Rates

N N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/3/2021

Irwin Fencing Pty Ltd 502 Lower Kanagaroo Creek 
Road, Coutts Crossing, NSW, 

3363

3-Apr-18 1 April 2018 - 31 March 
2020                               (See 

Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO511718

Total Price 45%                     Referees 
10%                         Quality Assurance 

5%             WH&S 15%                            
Physical Resources 10%            

Previous Experience 15%

Provision of Road Safety Barrier 
Systems

As per Schedule of 
Rates

N N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/3/2021

Ontime Guard Rail 51 Commerce Circuit, Yatala, 
QLD, 4207

9-Apr-18 1 April 2018 - 31 March 
2020                               (See 

Other Notes)

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO511718

Total Price 45%                     Referees 
10%                         Quality Assurance 

5%             WH&S 15%                            
Physical Resources 10%            

Previous Experience 15%

Provision of Road Safety Barrier 
Systems

As per Schedule of 
Rates

N N N N Subject to 12 month contract extension - 
Extension to 31/3/2021



Willow Tree Gravels Pty Ltd
Merriwa Road, Warrah, NSW, 

2339

8-Nov-18 1 Dec 2018 - 30 Sep 2020 
(See Other Notes)

Boral Resources (Country) Pty Ltd
T2, 39 Delhi Road, North 

Ryde, NSW, 2113
1-Oct-18 1 Oct 2018 - 30 Sep 2020  

(See Other Notes)
N/A As per Schedule of 

Rates
Y- Varied in accordance 

with CPI for ABS 
N N N

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement

Supply and delivery of 
Aggregates

12 month contract extension is possible, 
at the discretion of the Contract Principal 

(Council) - Extension to 30/9/2021

Castle Mountain Zeolites
122 Station Street, Quirindi, 

NSW, 2343
5-Nov-18 1 Dec 2018 - 30  Sep 2020 

(See Other Notes)
T051819NAMOI

J Blackwood & Sons Pty Ltd Level 4/26 Televera Road, 
Macquarie Park, NSW, 2113

1-Jan-19 31-Dec-21 Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

T211819NAMOI

N/A Supply and Delivery of Hardware As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for the first 
year

N N N

Bunnings Group Ltd Level 3, Nexus Building, 96 
Mt Gravatt Capaleba Road, 
Upper Mount Gravatt, QLD, 

4122

1-Jan-19 31-Dec-21 Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

T211819NAMOI

N/A Supply and Delivery of Hardware As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for the first 
year

N N N

ERM Power Level 52, 111 Eagle Street, 
BRISBANE, QLD, 4000

1-Jan-20 31-Dec-22 Vendor Panel through 
Local Government 

Procurement

N/A Supply of Unmetered Street 
Lighting

As per Schedule of 
Rates (NSW Energy)

Yes - As per NSW Energy 
Rates Schedule in 

Contract

N N N

Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd t/a Humes 799 Pacific Highway, 
CHATSWOOD, NSW, 2067

01-Oct-19 30-Sep-22 Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO621920

N/A Supply of Reinforced Concrete 
Pipes and Associated Products

As per Schedule of 
Rates

Yes - Fixed for first six 
months & adjusted 

every six months in line 
with CPI by Regional 

Procurement

N N N 12 month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier 

performance. Possible contract extension 
to 30/09/2023

Reinforced Concrete Pipes Australia (NSW) 
Pty Ltd

PO Box 7071, KARIONG, 
NSW, 2250

01-Oct-19 30-Sep-22 Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO621920

N/A Supply of Fibre Concrete Pipes 
and Associated Products

As per Schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for first six 
months & adjusted 

every six months in line 
with CPI by Regional 

Procurement

N N N 12 month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier 

performance. Possible contract extension 
to 30/09/2023

Origin Energy Electricity Limited 51 Huntingwood Drive, 
HUNTINGWOOD, NSW, 2148

01-Jan-20 31-Dec-22 Vendor Panel through 
Local Government 

Procurement

N/A Supply of Electricity for Large 
Site - Lindemans Lane, Quirindi

As per Schedule of 
Energy Rates listed in 

Contract

Y - Fixed for each year as 
per Contract details

N N N

AGL Locked Bag 14120 MCMC, 
MELBOURNE, VIC, 8001

01-Jan-20 31-Dec-22 Vendor Panel through 
Local Government 

Procurement

N/A Supply of Electricity for Multi-
Site 

As per Schedule of 
Energy Rates listed in 

Contract

Y - Fixed for each year as 
per Contract details

N N N

Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd PO Box 682, 
CAMPBELLTOWN, NSW,2560

25-Feb-20 31-Dec-21 Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO811920

Quality Assurance 10%           WH&S 
10%                        Customer Service 

10%                     Price 70%

Supply of Cationic Bitumen 
Emulsion

As per Schedule of 
Rates 

Y- Fixed for first three 
months and then 
subject to a three 

monthly rise and fall 
calculation as specified 

in the contract . 

N N N 12 month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier 

performance. Possible contract extension 
to 31/12/2022

Tyres4U Pty Ltd PO Box 233, ASHFIELD, NSW, 
2131

25-Feb-20 31-Dec-21

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO801920

Quality Assurance 10%           WH&S 
10%                        Customer Service 

10%                                               
Referees 10%                                 Price 

60%

Supply and delivery of 
Passenger, Truck & Earthmover 

Tyres

As per Schedule of 
Rates 

Y - Fixed for first three 
months, and then able 

to be adjusted by 
respective supplier by 

providing 21 days 
notice.

N N N 12 month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier 

performance. Possible contract extension 
to 31/12/2022

Tyremax Pty Ltd
1 Heyington Avenue, 

THOMASTON, VIC, 3074

Colonial Chemicals Australia Pty Ltd

80 Skewes Road, 
BENDEMEER, NSW, 2355

16-Jun-20 1 July 20 - 30 June 23 Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO022021

N/A

Supply of Bulk Water Treatment 
Chemicals

As per schedule of 
Rates

Y - Fixed for first three 
months, and then 

subject to rise and fall 
on a three monthly cycle 

during the agreement 
period.

N N N 12 month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier 

performance. Possible contract extension 
to 30/6/2024

IXOM Operations Pty Ltd 
Little Lonsdale Street, 

MELBOURNE, VIC, 8011
24-Sep-20

Chemprod Nominees Pty Ltd T/A Omega 
Chemicals

55 Fitzgerals Road, 
LAVERTON NORTH, VIC, 3026

10-Jun-20

Daracon Contrators Pty Ltd

20 Kullara Close,  
BERESFIELD, NSW, 2322

15/05/20 24-Jun-20 5-Aug-20
Quotation as 

Requested by Principal N/A

Callaghans Lane Upgrade $256,612.66
N N N N

Daracon Contrators Pty Ltd

20 Kullara Close,  
BERESFIELD, NSW, 2322

15/05/20 24-Jun-20 5-Aug-20
Quotation as 

Requested by Principal N/A

Dewhurst street Upgrade $148,497.04
N N N N

Murray Constructions Pty Ltd
Augustus Street, DENILIQUIN, 

2710 17/06/2020 12-Aug-20 31-Jan-21 Open Tender

Lump Sum Price                                    
Level of technical skills, managerial 

experience & organisational support for 
the nominated personnel for this type of 

work                                         Track 
Record - Evidence of bringing similar 
projects in on time/budget   Financial 

capacity               Management systems - 
Quality, safety, environmental & traffic Design & Construction of Glenyalla 

Road Replacement Bridge $718,410.00 Y N N N

Court Craft (Aust) Pty Ltd
55 Loftus Street, RIVERSTONE, 

2765 26/08/2020 10-Sep-20 11-Feb-21 Open Tender
N/A

Henry Street Court Upgrade $637,517.57 N N N N

All Pavement Solutions 
Level 6, 5Celebrations Drive, 

BELLA VISTA, NSW, 2153 4-Sep-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23
Supply of Road Resurfacing 

Materials As per Schedule of Rates

Y - Fixed for 6 months & 
then adjusted in 

accordance with Price 
Variation Schedule N N N

12 Month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier performance.

Bitupave Limited T/A Boral Asphalt
Hinkler Road,             

TAMWORTH, NSW, 2340 21-Sep-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23

Colas New South Wales Limited
3-5 Gibbon Road,          

WINSTON HILLS, NSW, 2153 18-Aug-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23



Fulton Hogan Industries Pty Ltd
40 Gardiner Street, 

RUTHERFORD, NSW, 2320 2-Sep-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23

Vendor Panel   
through Regional 

Procurement 
REGPRO162021

Tender Price 50%                           Quality 
Assurance 15%                Previous 

Experience 15%              WH&S 10%                                
Ecologically Sustainable Development 

10%

New South Wales Spray Seal Pty Ltd
Tyson Street,                       

SOUTH GRAFTON, NSW, 2460 1-Sep-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23
Road Work Industries Pty Ltd T/A BMR 
Quarries

10-12 Ponda Rosa Road, 
WESTDALE, NSW, 2340 1-Sep-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23

State Asphalt Services Pty Ltd
90 Jedda Road,             

PRESTONS, NSW, 2170 19-Aug-20 1 Oct 20 - 30 Sept 23

CT Management Group Pty Ltd
10-12 Church Street,           

NORTH GEELONG, VIC, 3220 6/10/2020 6-Oct-20 6-Feb-21
Quotation as Requested 

by Principal

N/A
Provision of Services Relating to 
Special Rate Variation Proposal

$44,550.00 N N N N

CT Management Group Pty Ltd
10-12 Church Street,           

NORTH GEELONG, VIC, 3220 1-Dec-20 31-Jan-21
Quotation as Requested 

by Principal

N/A
Provision of Services Relating to 

Organisational Restructure $26,950.00 N N N N

Pri-Fab Engineering
53 Fitzroy Street,         QUIRINDI, 

NSW, 2340 23/11/2020 25-Nov-20 25-Feb-21
Quotation as Requested 

by Principal As per Scope of Works
Quirindi Showground Trotting Track 

Fence $74,800.00 Y N N N

Best Practice Constuctions Pty Ltd
17 Kinsford Smith Street, 
TAMWORTH, NSW, 2340 18/11/2020 17-Dec-20 5-May-21 Open Tender

As per Scope of Works                      
Compulsory Pre-Tender Meeting held 

1st October, 2020

Construction of Quirindi Library 
Precinct - Alterations, Additions & 

Refurbishment $1,450,593.33 N N N N

Safety1 Pty Ltd
"Sunnyside", 75  Betts Lane,  

KOOTINGAL, NSW, 2352 3-Dec-20 25-Feb-21
Quotation as Requested 

by Principal As per Scope of Works
Quirindi Showground Rodeo & 

Campdraft Arena Upgrade $199,953.00 Y N N N

Interflow Pty Ltd
3 Botham Close,  

CHARMHAVEN,  NSW, 2263 17/11/2020 17-Nov-20 31-May-21

Local Government 
Procurement Tender 

Panel - VP204412 Price Local Content 100% Sewer Main Rehabilitation As per Schedule of Rates N N N N

BJB Concrete Pty Ltd
18-20 Armstrong Street,  
WESTDALE, NSW, 2340 5/01/2021 1-Dec-20

1 Dec 20 - 30 June 22
Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO022021

Tender Price                                      
Quality Assurance                        Referees                                                 

WH&S                                          
Ecologically Sustainable Development                                  

Physical Resources
Supply and Delivery of Ready Mixed 

Concrete
As per Schedule of Rates

Y - Fixed for 7 months & 
then adjusted for 

subsequent 6 months in 
accordance with the 

Domestic  Preliminary 
Stage of Production - 

Producers Price Index ABS 
Catalogue No. 6427.0

N N N

12 month contract extension is possible, 
based on satisfactory supplier 

performance. Possible contract extension 
to 30/09/2023

DOB Enterprises Pty Ltd
4/4 Cook Street,  TAMWORTH, 

NSW, 2340
1/12/2020 1-Dec-20 1 Dec 20 - 30 June 24

Vendor Panel through 
Regional Procurement 

REGPRO0212021

Tender Price                                    Quality 
Assurance                      Referees                                                

WH&S                                            
Customer Service

Provision of Traffic Control Services As per Schedule of Rates

Y - Fixed for 6 months & 
then adjusted for 

subsequent 6 months in 
accordance with the 

Domestic  Preliminary 
Stage of Production - 

Producers Price Index ABS 
Catalogue No. 6427.0 N N N

Peel Valley Traffic Control Pty Ltd
37 Parry Street,     TAMWORTH,  

NSW, 2340

Workforce Road Services Pty Ltd
10 Cook Street,     TAMWORTH,  

NSW, 2340

Willis Brant & Associates
PO Box 320,            

BLACKHEATH,  NSW, 2785 26/02/2021 26.2.21 20 weeeks Open Tender

Tender Price                                            
Past Experience                                     

WHS Documentation                   Delivery 
Time

Quirindi Showground Pavilion 
Construction $1,648,930.00 Y N N N

NOTICE OF PARTICIPATION

Council has signed Notice of Participations in the following Contracts:

Contract Number Supplier Contract Description
LGP213 Local Government Procurement Bitumen, Emulsions & Asphalt Materials and Services
NPN116 Local Government Procurement Industrial, Construction, Electrical and General Hardware & Materials
LGP1208-3 Local Government Procurement Professional Consulting Services
LGP707-3 Local Government Procurement Heavy Plant & Equipment
LGP908-3 Local Government Procurement Pipes, Pipe Relining, Pumps, Water Meters, Pre-Cast Concrete Products and Associated Fittings, Products and Services
LGP113 Local Government Procurement Traffic Management Services
NPN117 Local Government Procurement Bulk Fuel, Fuel Card Services and Oils, Lubricants and Vehicle Care Producrs


